122
Published by the UFS
© Creative Commons
With Attribution (CC-BY)
P. Strauss
Prof. P. Strauss, Research
fellow: Department Historical

Viewed from a reformed vantage point as well as from their member
registers, the congregations of the DRC consist of the baptised and confessed
members whose names have been included in the congregational registers.
The General Synod, in the denominational context of the DRC or in its broadest
context, is not the policymaking congress of the DRC as a typical association
with individuals as members, but the broadest major common assembly of the
congregations of the DRC (Strauss 2010:53-54).3 This assembly represents all
the DRC congregations by delegation.4 A general synod, basically a meeting
of the congregations in the DRC, was represented at this meeting by the
delegates sent by ten synods on their behalf (NGK 2015:10-12).5 The General
Synod of the DRC, therefore, represents this church, in its broadest sense, as
a community of congregations, as complete churches (Strauss 2010:63-64).
A community delegates members of their congregations, through the synods
on which these congregations are represented, to the General Synod. NGKO-
2015 article 38 stipulates that the General Synod consists of a maximum of
200 members (NGKO-2015:11).
2 This article does not deal with the service of the believers from a practical or diaconal point of
view, but rather from a church order viewpoint.
3 It should be noted that, in a reformed denomination such as the DRC, the meetings that
regulate the church or make the decisions in this regard, are not arranged hierarchically from

article 69 was given the significant heading: “Die kerk en sy georganiseerde
dienswerk” [The church and its organised service]. The content of this article,
however, deals with the involvement of members in independently operated
religious associations and, therefore, service work outside the church itself
(NGKO-1970:19).
The next General Synod took place in 1974. Two matters of significance
could have had an influence on the revision of NGKO-1974 article 55. The first
matter was the Youth-to-Youth Action of 1974, which emphasised the service
and contributions of members to strengthen the practising of the calling of the
DRC. This Action drew large crowds and riveted many DRC people. Secondly,
in this climate of positivity towards the service of the believers, a decision was
made for a Bybelkor course regarding the office of the believer.9 One of the
ministers of the Youth-to-Youth Action, Malan Nel, was tasked with executing
this. This instruction was ratified by the next General Synod in 1978 (NGK
1978:913; Klaasing 2020:2).
The General Synod of 1974 amended NGKO-1974 article 55 (NGK
1974:524-526, 639, 640).
9 Pont (1984:35), in typical style, notes that the “hervormde vadere normaalweg van die
priesterskap van die gelowiges gepraat het” [reformed fathers generally spoke of the
priesthood of the believers], but that in the 19th century, in response to the teachings of the

2002 made decisions on the renewal of the church service, while still retaining
its Bible-based character: God speaks and his congregation responds
(NGK 2002:538).
In regard to the documents, namely Scripture and confession, on which
its faith is based, the first real cracks appeared in 2004 in a single report of
the General Synod, although not yet in its decisions. Klaasing’s impression
of the office of the believer as a shadowy figure blurring into the background
in roughly 2002 does not fit with the General Synod’s attitude on Scripture
and confession and the formulation of NGKO-2002 article 55 by the General
Synod of 2002. On the contrary, the concept of “dienswerk” [service] in NGKO-
2002 article 55 was a valued 28 years old in this year – a situation that would
continue until 2011 (NGKO-2002:22). In addition, the new NGKO-2011 article
55 would continue with the concept of service (NGKO-2011:16).
Although the term “office of the believer” did not originally appear in
NGKO-1962 (NGKO 1964:2-4) under the heading Offices of the church, it
was certainly part thereof (NGKO-1970:1) by 1970 and remained so until
1990 (NGKO-1990:1-2). The new NGKO-1974 article 55, on the service of the
believer, does not mean that the office of the believer in NGKO-1974 article
3 was scrapped. In light of the comparison of church order with church order
regarding the structural principle in the layout of a church order, 1974’s service
in NGKO-1974 article 55 does not cancel out 1974’s office of the believer in

1966. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
1974. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
1975. Ras, volk en nasie en volkereverhoudinge in die lig van die Skrif. Kaapstad:
NG Kerk-Uitgewers.
1978. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
1994. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
2002. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
2007. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
2011. Handelinge van die Algemene Sinode. Sl:sn.
Nederduitse Gereformeerde Kerk (NGK en NGKO-1962).
1964. Kerkorde van die Nederduitse Gereformeerde Kerk. Kaapstad: NG
Kerk-Uitgewers.
Nederduitse Gereformeerde Kerk
1970. Kerkorde (NGKO-1970). Pretoria: NG Kerkboekhandel.
1974. Kerkorde (NGKO-1974). Pretoria: NG Kerkboekhandel.
1986. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-1986). Pretoria: NG Kerkboekhandel Transvaal.
1990. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-1990). Halfway House: NG Kerkboekhandel.
2002. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-2002). Wellington: Lux Verbi BM.
2007. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-2007). Wellington: Bybelkor-Media.
2011. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-2011). Sl:sn.
2015. Die Kerkorde (NGKO-2015). Sl:sn.
NGK Noord-Kaapland
2016. Kerkorde van die NG Kerk in Noord-Kaapland. Sl:sn.
NG Kerk-Uitgewers